
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Date: Monday, 16 March 2015 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Tanith Davis   Direct Dial: 0115 8765036 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 19 January 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  EDGE OF CARE PROVISION  
Report of Director of Children's Social Care, Vulnerable Children and 
Families 
 

9 - 16 

5  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL  
Verbal update  
 

 

6  HEALTH - CHILDREN IN CARE  
Report of Dr Emma Fillmore – Designated Doctor Children in Care, NHS 
 

17 - 24 

7  CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS STRATEGY PROGRESS 
UPDATE  
Report from Director of Children's Social Care, Vulnerable Children and 
Families 
 
 

25 - 36 

Public Document Pack



8  FUTURE MEETING DATES  
To note the proposed dates for future Corporate Parenting Board 
meetings: 
 
1 June 2015 
20 July 2015 
21 September 2015 
16 November 2015 
18 January 2016 
21 March 2016 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 
NG2 3NG on 19 January 2015 from 14.30 – 16.30. 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins  
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Eileen Morley 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
 

Councillor Jackie Morris 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Councillor Dewinton  - Observer 
PC Sam Flint - Children in Care Police Officer 
Caroline Riley - Acting Service Manager, Children’s Safeguarding Quality 

Assurance  
Heidi Watson - Business in the Community  
Helen Blackman - Director of Children’s Social Care 
Gill Moy - Director of Housing (Nottingham City Homes) 
Evonne Rogers - Head of Business Support 
Elise Ashworth - Insight Manager  
Kwesi Williams - Project Officer, Children in Care 
Sharon Clarke - Service Manager for Children in Care and Care Leavers 
Sonia Cain - Service Manager, North and Central 
Steve Comb - Head of Children in Care 
Leanne Simpson - PCSO, Observer 
Natalie Pink -Youth Offending Team, Children in Care Lead 
TM - Foster Carer 
Cath Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
Tanith Davis - Governance Officer 
 
 
39  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Jackie Morris (on leave)  - Councillor  
Jon Rea    - Engagement & Participation Lead Officer  
Mary-Kate Gavin   - Member of Children in Care Council 
Jeren Artykova      - Member of Children in Care Council 
 
40  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Parenting Board - 19.01.15 

 
41  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
42  SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE FROM CHILD 

SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 
 

Caroline Riley (Acting Service Manager, Children’s Safeguarding Quality Assurance) 
presented a report to the Board on Safeguarding Childr
[...]
 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter x 

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour x 

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City x 

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities x 

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens x 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  

 The Priority Families Edge of Care Hub diverts children and families away from care 
proceedings through intensive, whole family intervention using the Priority Families way of 
working. 

 All families present with multiple complex issues with all subject to Child Protection Plans 

 The Edge of Care Hub benefits citizens and service users by building resilience within 
families, and where safe and possible, preventing family breakdown.  

 As a consequence, the Edge of Care Hub plays a significant part in strengthening 
communities.  

 
This financial year: 

 33 families have been supported 

 78 children have been at risk of accommodation 

 10 have been accommodated 

 17 cases closed with no further involvement from social care 

 All 17 families were subject to Child protection Plans 

 More than £900,000 budget relief has been achieved this financial year 
 
 
 Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.ball@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:kay.sutt@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.nurse@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 Big Ticket target of £400,000 budget relief 

 Current staffing cost is £200,000 per annum 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 For Board members to note the service being provided by the Edge of Care Hub and to 
acknowledge the benefits offered to by its existence. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1. The Edge of Care Hub supports families with multiple complex issues such as 

domestic violence (DV), substance misuse, poor parental mental health, poor school 
attendance and worklessness. 

 
1.2. The reason for recommendation 1 is for the Edge of Care Hub to continue to provide 

intensive intervention to vulnerable families within Nottingham City. At present Priority 
Families grant funding is guaranteed for a further year to 31st March 2016. 

 
1.3. In addition, implementation of the recommendation will allow the Edge of Care Hub to 

continue to provide significant and cost effective budget relief, diverting children from 
care proceedings, and building resilience in families and communities. 

 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1. The Edge of Care Panel was established in 2013 as a result of internal consultation 

between the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services and the Corporate Director 
regarding rising numbers of children in care, with the objective of diverting children 
and young people from care proceedings, and managing a menu support services.  

 
2.2. 57% of the children and young people cases that were heard at panel were 

accommodated in 2012. 
 
2.3. The Edge of Care Hub Team was established under Priority Families to add 

specialist, intensive, and whole family support to the menu of services available to the 
Edge of Care Panel.  

 
2.4. Initially, The Edge of Care Hub was intended to be a six month pilot; this was 

extended for a further twelve months due to the success of the first six months. 
 
2.5. The Edge of Care Hub is funded from the Priority Families Grant until March 2016; 

further funding has been provisionally agreed until 2020 pending government 
confirmation of future grant monies.  

 
2.6. The Edge of Care Hub was given the Big Ticket objective of providing £400,000 

budget relief which it has far exceeded. This service also supports achievement of 
Pri
[...]
gress the work already completed around children leaving care and making 
the transition into adult services  

 To maintain and improve the working relationships between social care, healthcare trust 
           and the clinical commissioning groups 

 Development of the service to respond to new guidance and timeframes in adoption and 
fostering 

 Working with the Commissioners to match capacity within the team with increasing service 
demands, with demonstrated improvement in performance 
 Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:emma.fillmore@nhs.net
mailto:amandaedmonds@nhs.net


 Management of the pathway to improve timeliness in returns of correctly consented 
paperwork ensuring health assessments are completed within timescale. 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 It is recommended that the Corporate Parenting Board note and comment on the 
performance on the Children in Care and Adoption Health Team 

2 To note improvement in performance with additional City funding 

3 Corporate parenting Board to support the development of a Leaving Care/Transition nurse  
post within the health team to align with Social care for this group of young people 

  
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Corporate Parenting Board is given assurance that the Children in Care Health        

team has made progress in meeting the statutory responsibility on behalf of children’s 
social care. 
 

1.2 To provide the national and local recommended targets and timeframes. 
 

1.3 To demonstrate the evidence of increase funding on performance and outcomes for        
children in care. 
 

1.4   There is a current gap in the service for those young people leaving care/transition. 
 
2 BACKGROUND  
 
2.1   Designated Doctor and Designated Nurse  

It is a recommendation that the Designated Doctor and Nurse provide a report for 
consideration by the Corporate Parenting Board annually.  

 
2.2   Health Assessments 
         The physical and emotional health and well being of children and young people in 

care has been shown to be significantly worse than that of their peers living with birth 
families. Contributory factors include the impacts of poverty, poor parenting, physical/ 
sexual abuse and neglect the child in care may have suffered at the time of entry to 
the care system. 

 
2.3   The Statutory Guidance on Promoting the Health and Well-Being of Looked After 
        Children (DH/DCSF, 2009) aims to ensure that all children and young people who are  
         looked after are physically, mentally, emotionally and sexually healthy, that they will 

not take illegal drugs and that they will enjoy healthy lifestyles. 
 
 2.4   In recognition of the identified health inequalities and in response to the guidance laid 
         out in the ‘Statutory Guidance on Promoting the Health and Well-Being of Looked 

After Children’ DH 2009, Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust is commissioned to 
deliver two key services specifically designed to meet the health needs of children 
and young people in the care of the local authority and to address those inequalities 
across Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire: 

 
· Children in Care and Adoption Health Team 
· Child and Adolescent Mental Health Looked After Children Team. 
 

 
Page 18



2.5  Health Partnerships (HP), Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust are the providers of 
the Children in Care and Adoption Health Team Service. This specialist team includes 
doctors and nurses who work with children in the care of the local authority across 
Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire County (including Bassetlaw). 
 

        The team of Community Paediatricians, Clinical Nurse Specialists and 
Designated / Lead Doctors and Nurse are responsible in ensuring we collectively: 
 

 meet our statutory duties; 

 provide thorough health assessments for children when they enter care and 
   through their journey in care; 

 work with children, young people and our social care colleagues to ensure all 
   identified health ne
[...]
tatutory obligation to maintain a focus on children in care’s 

health and ensure it is regularly assessed. It is a statutory responsibility for health 
teams to assist the local authority in addressing the needs of children in care through 
effective commissioning, delivery and co-ordination of health services and through 
individual practitioners providing co-ordinated care for each child, young person and 
carers.  

 

Page 19



         Each child or young person must have a health assessment on entering the care of 
the local authority.  

 
        The initial health assessment (IHA) is completed by the paediatrician and should take 

place within 28 days of the child/young person entering care (from the time of the 72 
hour review).   

 
        The review health assessments (RHA) are completed by the clinical nurse specialists 

for children in care or the paediatrician as appropriate, twice a year for children under 
the age of 5 years and annually for children over the age of 5 years and up until their 
18th birthday. 

 
        A health care plan is formulated from the health assessment and from information 
        gathered from the child’s health record, primary/ secondary and tertiary health 
         settings, the strengths and difficulties questionnaire (SDQ), information from our 

Child and Adolescent Mental Health colleagues (Children in Care and tier 3), parental 
health records and the mother and baby health report.  

 
        The aim is to provide a comprehensive assessment of current identified health needs, 

including any previous health history which may have implications on that child/young 
person’s future health outcomes. 

 
        The completed health assessment forms a part of the care plan and looked after 

review process and is shared with the social worker, the GP, carers, child/young 
person and health partners as appropriate. The health assessment is then built on 
and follows through the individual child/young person’s journey through care. 

 
2.6   Key Performance Indicators 
        There has been a requirement to scrutinise the capacity, performance and pathway 

for children in care coming through for their health assessments, with an obligation to  
respond to the timescales whilst maintaining the quality of the assessments. 

       
2.7   The children in care health team report to the commissioners every quarter on:     

 

 GP registration 

 Registration with a Dentist for the over 2 year olds 

 Completion of the Initial Health Assessments within timeframes 

 Completion of Review Health Assessments 

 Immunisations 
 
        We have made progress in the percentage of Initial Health Assessments (IHA) for    

looked after children that are undertaken within statutory timescales (i.e. within 28 
days of the child or young coming into care) and can evidence improvement in key 
performance indicators in relation to registration with GP and dentists. 

 
Table 1:  
 
City children seen for their initial health assessment (IHA) within the statutory timescale of 
28 days after entering care, Q1 – Q3 2014/15: 
 

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 

31% 50% 93.4% 

 
 Page 20



Table 2:  
 
Key performance indicators (KPI’s): 
 

KPI Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 

% of children 
registered with a GP 

98.8% 98.6% 98.8% 

% of children over 2 
years of age,  
registered with a 
dentist 

71.2% 70.3% 81.1% 

 
        We report quarterly on our performance against national targets (cover data) and 
        actual uptake of immunisations. 
 
        The immunisation status of a child/young person is a good positive health indicator. It 

demonstrates the protection of individual children and the community against a range 
of diseases. There is a national childhood immunisation programme which all children 
are expected to complete. 

 
        We aim to report on immunisation status on entering care and how those rates are 

built on and completed during their time in care, bringing their rates in line with the 
population and thus reducing inequalities. 

 
         We record immunisation status at health assessments, identifying any outstanding 

immunisations in their health care plan.  This information is shared with social care 
and carers to ensure uptake of overdue immunisations and opportunity to discuss the 
importance of completing the immunisation course on the individual but also the 
greater community.  We liaise with universal services i.e. health visitors, school 
nurses and GP’s who can also encourage uptake.  

 
2.8   Whilst the health assessment and report shape the core element of the service, it by 

no means reflects the full range of activities the team is able to provide for children 
and young people in the care of the local authority.  
 
The team are involved in a range of key activities which promote the health of children 
and young people in care where ever they are placed. 

 
2.9 Children Leaving Care – Health passports 

It is recognised that care leavers, particularly if they have experienced unstable          
placements or have been placed out of area, are vulnerable to not having sufficient 
information about their own health as well as having limited information about their 
family and any significant medical history. The Health Passport is a means to provide 
a concise account of their health and any significant issues. 
 

        The clinical nurse specialists are piloting a ‘health passport’ for care leavers. This 
passport will provide all care leavers with information about their individual and 
family health history. The Children in Care Council were active participants in the 
design and development of the health passport locally.   

 

           The last health assessment between the young person leaving care and the nurse  
includes completing the health passport information, determined by what the young 
person wishes to be included. It routinely includes their NHS number, birth  

Page 21



[...]
ood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
In March 2014, the Corporate Parenting Board endorsed the Children in Care and Care 
Leavers 2014 – 2016 Strategy and by doing so accepted the six Strategic Priority Statements 
(SPSs) detailed in the strategy as it’s ‘corporate parenting objectives’. 
 
The SPSs represent areas of support services to children in care and care leavers that, if left 
unmitigated against, will adversely affect the outcomes of those we are corporate parents 
for. 
 
This report will provide an update on progress made against each SPS.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the progress made in fulfilling the 2014 – 2016 children in care and care leavers 
Strategic Priority Statements. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 As Corporate Parents we are responsible for ensuring that children in our care 

experience safe and high quality parenting. It is through positive corporate parenting 
that our children will obtain the best possible outcomes.  

 Page 25

Agenda Item 7

mailto:helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:kwesi.williams@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1.2 It is recognised that in order for our children to achieve the best possible outcomes, 
all agencies involved in their care and support have to work together effectively. This 
in-turn requires a multi-agency strategy that clearly states the areas that require 
improvement (i.e. strategic priorities) and the activities that must be undertaken to 
achieve the necessary improvements.  

 
1.3 At the end of March 2014, the Corporate Parenting Board (‘the Board’) endorsed the 

‘Children in Care and Care Leavers Strategy 2014 – 2016: Valuing the Future of 
Children in Care and Care Leavers’ (CiC and CLs Strategy) and by doing so accepted 
the six Strategic Priority Statements (SPSs) as its corporate parenting objectives. 

 
1.4 In order for the Board to fulfil its function in raising the profile of children in care by 

acting as a champion for the needs and rights of children in care in the Council’s 
various service areas, political groups and settings; It is important that members note 
progress made against addressing strategic priorities and are made aware of delays 
in progress. It is also important that members are given an opportunity to suggest 
possible action or commit to possible action to mitigate against delays. 

 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a brief progress update against the activities 

set out in the CiC and CLs strategic action plan (see appendix one). The update will 
focus on those activities that, at the time of the strategy’s approval, were what the 
Authority and its partners planned to do next i.e. what actions would be carried out in 
addition to actions that were already being undertaken to address the SPS. 

 
2.2 In total, twenty-five new actions were identified, each with a set deadline for 

completion over the two-year period of the strategy. Twenty-two of these had a target 
deadline of December 2014 or before. Seventeen actions have been completed, 
fifteen of which were completed by the set deadline. The current status of the 
remaining five actions will be covered later in report (see paragraphs 2.8, 2.10, 2.11, 
2.22 and 2.30). 

 
2.3 It should be acknowledged that during the 2014-15 municipal year, reports have been 

presented that have provided greater detail regarding the activities presented in the 
report and offer supplementary performance information. This report will not go into 
that level as the purpose is to provide a concise overview of activity.  

  
2.4 Strategic Priority Statement (SPS) 
  
2.5 SPS 1: To reduce young pregnancy and substance misuse. In addition to 

ensuring the timely completion of health checks, dental checks, immunisations, 
and SDQs 

  
2.6 By the end of June 2014, children had access to tailored and dedicated Children and 

Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) support. 
 
2.7 Also by June 2014, systems were in place to ensure the CAMHS team were able to 

contribute to the collection and monitoring of Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaire 
(SDQ) data. In addition the CAMHS team were able to work with those young people 
who had the highest SDQ score. 

 

Page 26



2.8 With the re-commissioning of our substance misuse support service, a coordinated 
effort needs to be put into ensuring all relevant staff and primary carers are aware of 
the early intervention service to available to those at risk of substance misuse.  

   
2.9 With the re-commissioning of the service, a new screening tool has been introduced. 

The Strength Based Lifeline Assessment is completed by a Recovery Practitioner 
within fifteen-days of a referral for support being received by Lifeline Journey (our 
current commissioned provider).  

 
2.10 More work needs to be done regarding the identification of ways in which young 

people can be prepared for healthy relationships that take into consideration the 
effects of domestic violence, loss and trauma.  

 
2.11 It is not yet clear if there is a need for a parenting programme specific for our care 

leavers. Initial discussions would indicate that there is not a specific need to develop 
and deliver a programme to this particular cohort as young people can be signposted 
to existing services. However, further exploration is required to establish if this is the 
case.   

  
2.12 SPS 2: NCC believes that all children should grow up with their birth families. 

Wh

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 16 March 2015 from 14.30 - 15.26 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Eileen Morley 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
 

Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Helen Blackman - Director of Director for Vulnerable Children and Families & 

Children’s Social Care 
Nicola Robinson - Acting Team Manager – Edge of Care Hub 
Kay Sutt - Service Manager of Residential and Targeted Support 
Clive Chambers - Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Dr Emma Fillmore - Designated Doctor, Children in Care, NHS 
Evonne Rogers - Head of Business Support 
BB - Foster Carer 
Malcolm Wilson - Advisor for Vulnerable Groups  
Kwesi Williams - Project Officer, Children in Care 
Steve Comb - Head of Children in Care 
Tanith Davis - Governance Officer 
 
48  APOLOGIES 

 
Councillor Ginny Klein  
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Heidi Watson         - Business Development Director 
Gill Moy                   - Director of Housing 
Elise Ashworth        - Insight Manager 
TM          - Foster Carer 
Amanda Edmonds                   - Designated Nurse for Children in Care and Adoption 
 
49  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None.  
 
50  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2015 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair of the meeting. 
 



Corporate Parenting Board - 16.03.15 

2 

Once the minutes were agreed, Councillor David Mellen thanked Councillor Eileen 
Morley for her contribution to the Corporate Parenting Board over the last four years.  
 
51  EDGE OF CARE PROVISION 

 
Kay Sutt (Service Manager, Residential and Targeted Support) and Nicola Robinson 
(Acting Team Manager, Edge of Care Hub) presented this report to the board. The 
following points were highlighted: 
 
a) the Priority Families Edge of Care Hub diverts children and families away from 

care proceedings through intensive, whole family interventions; 
b) the Edge of Care Hub benefits citizens and service users by building resilience 

within families, and where safe and possible, preventing family breakdown; 
c) this financial year: 
 

1) 33 families have been supported; 
2) 10 children have been accommodated; 
3) 17 cases have been closed with no further involvement from social care. All 17 

cases were subject to Child Protection Plans; 
4) more than £900,000 budget relief has been achieved this financial year; 
5) Big Ticket target of £400,000 budget relief; 
6) the current staffing cost is £200,000 per annum. 

 
d) the Edge of Care Hub supports families with multiple complex issues such as   

domestic violence, substance misuse, poor parental mental health, poor school 
attendance and worklessness; 

e) the Edge of Care Hub is funded from the Priority Families Grant until March 2016. 
Further funding has been provisionally agreed until 2020, pending government 
confirmation of future grant monies; 

f) further information was provided on this matter, following the questions which 
were raised: 

 
1) a table in the full report shows the number of presenting issues in families per 

ward. There are 16 sub categories ranging from school attendance to anti 
social behaviour; 

2) the sub category labelled as ‘other’ for Bilborough Ward contains 23 issues 
and these include issues such as children at risk of sexual exploitation; 

3) the Priority Families Team are looking at adding more issues to the sub 
category list; 

4) the referrals to the Edge of Care Hub can come through the Duty Team. The 
referrals system filters the children, so they can access the most appropriate 
service/s. This provides the children with suitable support for their needs; 

5) the Edge of Care Hub identifies risks and works with other partners such as 
the Children and Adolescence Mental Health Service (CAMHS), to support 
children in care and care leavers;  

6) young people have the opportunity to work through aspirations and to work 
towards long term changes; 

7) tools are used to help identify those children who may need further support 
and individual counselling sessions are available; 

8) child to adult data is correlated to show to the outcomes for children in care, 
later on in life. 



Corporate Parenting Board - 16.03.15 

3 

 
RESOLVED to note:  
 

(i) the service being provided by the Edge of Care Hub and to 
acknowledge  the benefits offered to by its existence; 

 
(ii) that Panel members have requested for a future discussion on children 

in  care and mental health issues, to see how these are measured; 
 

(iii) that Councillors can observe the Edge of Care Panel, if they wish to 
gain more of a insight; 

 
(iv) that further information will be provided to Councillor Wendy Smith and 

Councillor Marcia Watson, in relation to the 23 issues reported for 
Bilborough ward and listed as ‘other’. 

 
52  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL 

 
This item has been deferred to the meeting to be held on 1 June 2015.  
 
53  HEALTH - CHILDREN IN CARE 

 
Dr Emma Fillmore (Designated Doctor, Children in Care) delivered this report to the 
board.  
 
a) the physical and emotional health of children in care has been shown to be worse 

than that of those children living with their birth families;  
b) various factors can contribute to this such as poverty, poor parenting, physical/ 

sexual abuse and neglect; 
c) the Statutory Guidance on Promoting the Health and Well-Being of Looked After 

Children aims to ensure that all children and young people who are looked after 
are physically, mentally, emotionally and sexually healthy, that they will not take 
illegal drugs and that they will enjoy healthy lifestyles; 

d) Health Partnerships (HP) and Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust are the 
providers of the Children in Care and Adoption Health Team Service. This 
specialist team includes doctors and nurses; 

e) each child or young person must have a health assessment on entering the care 
of the local authority; 

f) the Initial Health Assessment (IHA) should take place within 28 days of the 
child/young person entering care;   

g) the Review Health Assessments (RHA) are completed twice a year for children 
under the age of 5 years and annually, for children over the age of 5 years; 

h) health assessments form part of the care plan and are shared with carers, social 
workers and the child/young person; 

i) the number of children in care assessed within 28 days has increased from 31% 
to 93.4%; 

j) an increase has also been seen in the number of children in care registered with a 
dentist. This has risen from 71.2% to 81.1%; 

k) the number of children in care registered with a GP has increased slightly from 
98.6% to 98.8%; 



Corporate Parenting Board - 16.03.15 

4 

l) there is a national childhood immunisation programme which all children are 
expected to complete and outstanding immunisations are identified in the health 
care plan for the child;  

m) a range of activities which promote the health of children and young people in 
care are undertaken wherever they are placed and helps to identify the best 
action to take for each individual child; 

n) Clinical Nurse Specialists are piloting a ‘Health Passport’ for care leavers. The 
Health Passport provides young people with information about their own health 
and if possible, family health history.  

 
Further information was provided following questions which were raised: 
 

(i) the term sexually healthy in paragraph 2.3 of the full report can be amended 
to show that children in care are also sexually informed; 

(ii) the dramatic increase in children in care having their Initial Health 
Assessment is due to an increase in funding; 

(iii) the statistics for the Initial Health Assessments vary with locality. Different 
areas may have less/more resources or a different operating structure to 
Nottingham City. The differences are mapped and all other options 
considered before sending a child out of the area for a Initial Health 
Assessment.  

 
o) work needs to be undertaken to increase the number of children in care 

registering with dentists. Dental surgeries need to ensure that they are making 
children in care a priority;  

p) Community Dentists provide a very useful service, but it can take a long time to 
access this.  

q) BB (Foster Carer) advised that the children in her care had received a fantastic 
service when the Initial Health Assessments were undertaken. However, it can 
take a long time to access services provided by CAMHS.  

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(i) note the performance on the Children in Care and Adoption Health 
Team; 

 
(ii) note improvement in performance with additional City funding; 

 
(iii) support the development of a Leaving Care/Transition Nurse post 

within the health team to align with social care for this group of 
young people. 

 
54  CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS STRATEGY PROGRESS 

UPDATE 
 

Kwesi Williams (Project Officer for Children in Care) presented this report to the 
board and outlined the following points: 
 

a) in March 2014, the Corporate Parenting Board approved the ‘Children in Care 
and Care Leavers Strategy 2014 – 2016: Valuing the Future of Children in 



Corporate Parenting Board - 16.03.15 

5 

Care and Care Leavers’ and accepted six Strategic Priority Statements 
(SPS’s); 

b) 25 new actions were identified under the 6 SPS’s. Each action had a deadline 
for completion over a two year strategy period; 

c) of these new actions, 22 had a deadline of the end of December 2014 or 
before. 17 of these actions have been completed, 15 of which were completed 
by the set deadline.  

d) work is currently being undertaken to complete the remaining 8 activities, with 
particular focus being placed on carrying the 5 activities out of timescale: 

 
1) the substance misuse support service has been re-commissioned. Work is 

to be undertaken to ensure all staff and primary carers are aware of the 
early intervention service, available to those at risk of substance misuse; 

2) work is required regarding the identification of ways in which young people 
can be prepared for healthy relationships; 

3) work is being undertaken to determine if there is a need for a parenting 
programmes specific to care leavers; 

4) the incorporation of Personal Education Plans into the current case 
management system, Carefirst, has been delayed. This is due to work 
being taken to implement a new case management system; 

5) a schedule of future Safeguarding Children in Care events has not yet 
been approved. An event has been held and provided the attendees with 
relevant information. The event allowed ideas to be shared on how best to 
reduce the offending behaviour of children in care. 

 
Further information was provided following questions raised: 
 

e) meetings to report on the Strategic Priority Statement’s (SPS) are held every 
two months; 

f) the model which is used allows updates to be provided on areas which are not 
doing very well. The items presented at Corporate parenting board have been 
loosely based on the SPS’s. 

 
RESOLVED to note:  
 

(i) the progress made in fulfilling the 2014 – 2016 children in care and 
care leavers Strategic Priority Statements. 

 
55  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
The provisional dates for future meetings have been noted. 
 


